- Harmonisation of the classification, treatment and valuation of Land Conversion Rights in different companies of Alteo group

- Impairment of goodwill

- Deferred expenditure previously capitalised and amortised have been expensed in year incurred

- Derecognition of deferred tax assets due to uncertainty of future probable taxable profits

- Harmonisation of the approach in the fair valuation of consumable biological assets

- Deferred costs relating to repairs and maintenance have been expensed in year incurred

- Recognition of retirement gratuities under Employments Rights Act 2008

- Change of effective tax rate from 15% to 17% applied to calculate deferred tax

- Fair value of available for sale investments, previously carried at cost

- Adjustment of inventories to reverse consumables that were already in use and which should have been expensed.

322 323

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2018

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

46. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

The effect of the restatements on the financial statements of the Group are as follows:

As previously
reported

PYA As restated

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Impact at 1 July 2016

Investment in associates  8,677,478  (235,592)  8,441,886

Retained earnings  9,762,100  109,394  9,871,494

Revaluation reserves  2,170,524  (343,082)  1,827,442

Fair value reserves  30,229  (1,904)  28,325

 11,962,853  (235,592)  11,727,261

Impact on year ended 30 June 2017

Share of profits of associates  569,162  (20,758)  548,404

Profit for the year  2,026,517  (20,758)  2,005,759

Other comprehensive income  (20,822)  (2,068)  (22,890)

Total comprehensive income for the year  2,005,695  (22,826)  1,982,869

Impact at 30 June 2017

Investment in associates  9,451,297  (258,418)  9,192,879

Retained earnings  9,895,970  88,637  9,984,607

Revaluation reserves  2,198,381  (344,824)  1,853,557

Fair value reserves  (32,197)  (1,904)  (34,101)

Other reserves  616,509  (327)  616,182

 12,678,663  (258,418)  12,420,245

Earnings per share  1.64  (0.03)  1.61

47. SUMMARY OF THE PUBLISHED RESULTS AND OF THE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

Year ended Year ended Year ended
 30 June  30 June  30 June

2018 2017 2016
 (Restated)

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Revenue  37,074,403  33,670,136  30,996,394

Share of results of associates and joint ventures  363,545  494,575  583,212

Profit before taxation  2,731,775  2,382,992  1,956,140

Income tax charge  (345,886)  (406,264)  (377,220)

Profit for the year from continuing operations  2,385,889  1,976,728  1,578,920

(Loss)/profit for the year from discontinued operations  (3,017)  29,031  (5,386)